## ORDINANCE #23-06

## AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND RECREATE SECTION § 229-10 OF THE VILLAGE OF FREMONT MUNICIPAL CODE

The Village Board of the Village of Fremont, WI hereby ordains as follows:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> Section § 229-10 of the Village of Fremont Municipal Code is hereby repealed and recreated as follows:

Adoption and application of state codes.

A. State codes adopted.

- (1) Wisconsin Administrative Code Chs. SPS 320 through 325 Uniform Dwelling code, Chs. SPS 361 through 366 Commercial Building Code, Ch. SPS 302.31 Plan Review fee Schedule, Ch. SPS 302.35 Commercial Electrical System Permit and Inspections Fees, Ch. SPS 305 Credentials, Ch. SPS 316 Electrical Code, Ch. SPS 327 Campgrounds, Chs. SPS 381-387 Uniform Plumbing Code.
- (2) The State codes are hereby adopted by reference and the Building Inspector shall enforce the provisions thereof. Any violation of said codes or amendments thereto shall constitute a violation of this code, whether or not the unlawful building alteration, installation, moving or construction involved are specifically covered by other provisions of this code and shall render the violator liable to the penalties contained herein.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and posting as required by law.

Adopted: November 14, 2023 Posted: November 15, 2023

Attest:

Bobbi Marks Village President

Juli S. Marke

Megan Wunderlich Clerk/Treasurer